## 0-14-23

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF WHARTON, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE III, § 3-13 (H) (8)

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wharton is in receipt of a recommendation from the Police Chief to amend certain aspects of the Police Outside Detail Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council concur with the proposed amendments; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wharton in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

**Chapter 3: Administration of Government** 

**Article III: Department of Public Safety** 

§ 3-13 Police Department

H. (8) Rates of Compensation; administrative fee; payment for services. Effective January 1, 2024 - Rates of compensation for contracting the services of outside detail law enforcement officers are established as follows: The rate shall be as stated in the current contract between the Borough of Wharton and the Wharton Fraternal Order of Police. An additional fee of 15% per hour per the current fee is hereby established to cover administrative costs, overhead and out of pocket expenses of the Borough of Wharton. An additional flat fee of \$50 for any vehicle used on Off - Duty Officer details. The administrative fee and vehicle fee, in part or whole, may be waived for Boards of Education, other government entities or regularly scheduled details at the discretion of the Chief of Police in consultation with the Borough of Administrator.

First Reading: October 16, 2023 Second Reading: October 30, 2023

**ATTEST:** 

Cheryl Muzzillo, O Deputy Borough Clerk

**BOROUGH OF WHARTON** 

WILLIAM J. CHEGWIDDEN, MAYOR